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PENNMARK MANAGEMENT COMPANY, INC.

Board of Supervisors October 12, 2022
Mount Joy Township
159 Merts Drive

Elizabethtown, PA 17022
VIA USPS & EMAIL: Justin@mtjoytwp.org

Re: Pennmark Management Company Zoning Change Petition
Dear Board Members,

This communication is written on behalf of Elizabethtown Mt Joy, LLC, care of Pennmark
Management Company, Inc. (hereafter, the “Applicant”), the fee owner of various parcels of land
totaling 72 acres, plus another equitable interest in approximately 10 acres, all located along and near
Rout 230 through Mount Joy Township (hereafter, the “Township”). The land has been acquired and
compiled over 44 years, starting in 1977 with the explicit intent of developing the parcels in accordance
with the Regional Strategic Plan and the Mount Joy Township Land Use Assumptions Report.

Presently, all parcels owned by the Applicant, to the west of Cloverleaf Road, are zoned
Commercial (C-2), while the parcels to the east of Cloverleaf Road maintain two zoning districts:
Limited Commercial (C-1) & Agricultural (A). By the instant petition, the Applicant seeks to alter its
C-1 and A zoning to General Commercial District (C-2), with certain text amendments assigned thereto.

Enclosed, in support of the petition are the following:

A one-thousand-dollar (51,000) check to Mt. Joy TWP - filing fee

A two hundred fifty-dollar ($250) check to Lancaster County Planning Commission - filing fee
Seven (7) copies of the Tyson Foods letter indicating acquiescing to the zoning change proposal.
Seven (7) copies of the legal description(s) of the properties to be rezoned

Seven (7) copies of the existing zoning map overlayed with the propped parcels to be rezoned
Seven (7) copies of the conceptual site plan for the project
(
(

Seven (7) copies of the narrative providing justification for zoning change
Seven (7) copies of the proposed zoning change Petition

e B S L S

Pennmark understands that the Township Solicitor will be preparing the proposed zoning
change, with text amendment, in accordance with this request and provided sample; the Applicant
agrees to reimburse the Township for cost incurred related thereto in excess of the filing fee.

Thank you kindly.
Very Trul 7
.
T. Edwazrds, Esquire
Enclosure
cc: Justin Evans, Township Manager

Plymouth Greene Office Campus
1000 Germantown Pike = Suite A-2 = Plymouth Meeting, PA 19462 = Phone: 610-272-6500 = Fax: 610-272-9450
www.pennmarkproperties.com
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PENNMARK MANAGEMENT COMPANY, INC.

ZONING CHANGE WITH TEXT AMENDMENT

APPLICATION NARRATIVE

Introduction

The Applicant is the owner and/or equitable owner of five (5) parcels or portions of
land located within Mount Joy Township, Lancaster County, Pennsylvania (collectively,
the “Property”) along with additional, complementary and somewhat contiguous
parcels of land within the Township (collectively, the “Project Site”) for the purposes of
development and improvement in some manner consistent with the path of
development in accordance with the needs of the community.

The Applicant is, and has been, in the process of acquiring the Project Site for future
development since 1977 in anticipation of the necessity for an appropriate commercial
application so as to potentially render the slated use integral to the Township and the
public. The Project Site is well placed along the route 230 commercial corridor, with
ample access to additional roadways, which makes it perfectly situated for its intended
use, to include a Wawa, Aldi’s and other, similar, commercial, retail and restaurant
uses.
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Initial concept rendering showing Wawa on the lower left corner and a potenatial Aldi location just above
Wawa. Concept only, subject to change (including the “Center” designated name).

Plymouth Greene Office Campus

1000 Germantown Pike = Suite A-2 = Plymouth Meeting, PA 19462 = Phone: 610-272-6500 = Fax: 610-272-9430

www.pennmarkproperties.com
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At present, the western portion of the Property is zoned C-1 Limited Commercial and
the eastern portion of the Property is zoned Agricultural. In order to implement the
forethought, vision and intended use of the Township and Region, the Applicant seeks
to conform with the community vision and be part of implementing the same, while
improving the traffic issues and providing a much-needed application, especially
considering the number of approved residences, which shall come to fruition rapidly.

I@PENNMARK Mounr Joy

W. Main Street (Route 230) | Mount Joy | 17552
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[ ] C-1 Limited Commercial
P Agricultural

Proposed C-2 General Commercial
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1000 Germantown Pike, Suite A-2 | Plymouth Meeting, PA 19462 | www.PennmarkProperti

Existing zoning with proposed C-2 Commercial zoning change.

Absent the necessary zoning-change approval, as sought herein, the opportunity to
keep pace with the slated and substantial residential improvements and expansion may
be doomed as there is no better location for such commercial expansion and certainly
no better Applicant with sufficient resources, expertise and real estate ownership to
accomplish the goals of the community.

Plymouth Greene Office Campus
1000 Germantown Pike = Suite A-2 = Plymouth Meeting, PA 19462 = Phone: 610-272-6500 = Fax: 610-272-9430
www.pennmarkproperties.com
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PENNMARK MANAGEMENT COMPANY, INC.

2. Background

a. The Property
The Property is the subject of and included within a forty-four (44) year acquisition

process, with eleven (11) separate purchases, totaling (with expenses) more than five
million dollars ($5,000,000).

Mount Joy tax map showing propos'éd parcels slated for change and surrounding ax prcels
Furthermore, the Property is centrally located in the Township, about half-way
between Mt. Joy Borough and Elizabethtown Borough, Pennsylvania - along route
230, to the west of Cloverleaf Road, within the C-1 Commercial and Agriculture
Districts, bordering the C-2 Commercial District to the west and south (on the other
side of Route 230). The western portion of the Property is bordered by Cloverleaf
Road, with the Site extending beyond Cloverleaf Road further to the west, while the
eastern portion of the Property is bordered by Ridge Run Road.

A portion of the Property is under Agreement with Tyson Foods for subdivision and
ultimate purchase (the “Tyson” portion), which includes specific permission for the
instant zoning change application relative to the portion slated for future in-fee
ownership by the Applicant.

Plymouth Greene Office Campus
1000 Germantown Pike = Suite A-2 = Plymouth Meeting, PA 19462 = Phone: 610-272-6300 = Fax: 610-272-9450
www.pennmarkproperties.com
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The Property is within a long-term planning area for both the Township and
“region,” and within the Urban Growth boundary for the County of Lancaster.
Furthermore, the area is served by a full range of utilities and infrastructure. To
wit:  Not only can the local area and this specific Property accommodate the
proposed and intended development, as set forth in this narrative, but the
development may be an integral part of the Township’s ability to remain current
with the necessary and practical needs of its residents.

[ | R-RURAL DISTRICT
[l os - OPEN SPACE AND CONSERVATION DISTRICT
A - AGRICULTURAL DISTRICT

R-1 - LOW-DENSITY RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT

" | R-2- MEDIUM.DENSITY RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT
\} 777 R-3 - HIGH-DENSITY RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT

= €-1- LIMITED COMMERCIAL DISTRICT
[ c-2 GENERAL COMMERCIAL DISTRICT
[ mu - mixep uSE DISTRICT

LI - LIGHT INDUSTRIAL DISTRICT
[ 61 - GENERAL INDUSTRIAL DISTRICT

IN - INSTITUTIONAL DISTRICT

Mount Joy Existing zoning designation with key

On December 22, 2015, the Township published the Mount Joy Township Land Use
Assumptions Report, where, on the projected Land Development Page, the
Township indicates that on the Applicant’s original four (4) parcels of 55.4 acres, the
Township sought 400,000 Square Feet of Commercial Development Yield, with the
estimated time frame anticipated to be within six (6) to ten (10) years (from
12/22/15) or by approximately 2021 to 2025. The Applicant’s timeline for
development, subject to the sought zoning change herein, meets the stated
Township goals and planning.

Furthermore, on December 23, 2015, the township published the Mount Joy
Township Roadway Sufficiency Analysis where the table on page 8 assumes 679,719
SF of retail will be built, of which the Applicant’s project would consume over 58%
of the total.

Additionally, on February 16, 2016, the township published the Mount Joy
Township Capital Improvements Plan, which utilized the previously mentioned

Plymouth Greene Office Campus
1000 Germantown Pike * Suite A-2 = Plymouth Meeting, PA 19462 » Phone: 610-272-6500 = Fax: 610-272-9450
www.pennmarkproperties.com
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out the following Road Improvement Plan:

[ ]

$24.6 MM in total improvements
37% of this is to be funded by a 209 Plan or $8.8MM

An estimate of the fully developed 85-acre site would provide 209 Fees of

over $3MM or over 34% of the total 209 collected by the Township
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The Applicant produced a Fiscal Impact Study to understand the cost benefits to the

Tyson subdivision, memorialized by written/executed Agreement

area, which concluded that upon full development of the proposed Plan:

1000 Germantown Pike = Suite A-2 = Plymouth Meeting, PA 19462 = Phone: 610-272-6300 = Fax: 610-272-9450

The Applicant’s development will add no school-aged children

Additional services and retail options may be needed as the Township has

over 2,000 new houses in the development “que” at present

The development contemplates potential of $700,000 in additional annual

Real Estate Taxes with over 550 permanent new jobs

The Applicant’s commercial development forecasts over $15,000,000 in

annual payroll subject to Local Earned Income Tax

Plymouth Greene Office Campus

www.pennmarkproperties.com
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The Applicant’s commercial development, with zoning change, accomplishes the
Regional, County and Township’s long-term planning goals - via private enterprise.

3. Proposed Project
As depicted below, the Applicant proposes, by way of the instant zoning change, with
text amendment, to build-out, in phases, a commercial retail development to include
such tenants as Aldi's and Wawa (with whom the Applicant already has leases in-
place). The

MASTER PLAN

FOR
PENNMARK MANAGEMENT COMPANY i
A L A 2 () ]

B TP

eemrg—
s v ovis
e

s
we BT

—-.;. O -

o ﬂiﬂ?éf?i\\i T
_,,) =

Master P[an for C-2 Commercial Development (work in- progress)

AL 327
LARZASTTS SONRTY, PRSI YARA

il
W H
3§
i

i
L
l
4
OVERALL SITE PLAN
ou
21 5| verrmsann maAGESENT COMPANY | SimE e i

Plymouth Greene Office Campus
1000 Germantown Pike = Suite A-2 » Plymouth Meeting, PA 19462 = Phone: 610-272-6500 = Fax: 610-272-9430
www.pennmarkproperties.com




D

PENNMARK MANAGEMENT COMPANY, INC.

a. Traffic Study

The second of two traffic studies is
complete, offering comprehensive results for a
fully commercial development, in accordance with
the code requirements of §135-310 “Required
traffic impact study submittals.” The
Applicant, on information and belief, hold-
forth that the study submission under this
chapter, complies with Chapter 119
“Subdivision and Land Development” as per - :
the code requirements of §135-310. If - —————
additional provisions for traffic studies are '
required for a particular use - as with this
development, compliance with such additional
provisions is demonstrated at this time with
the procured and comprehensive study, 4
recently completed in accordance with the NEW (2") Traffic Study — commercial ONLY
COMMERCIAL ONLY use, in lieu of the
previous study, which encompassed some residential mixed-use planning on the parcels at
issue. The Applicant shall submit the same, electronically - or in such form as requested, to
the Township of Mount Joy upon request and in due course so as to conform with Township
demands and zoning code mandates. The study - as shown - is approximately nine inches
(9”) in height and includes significant detail.

=== w322l

Plymouth Greene Office Campus
1000 Germantown Pike = Suite A-2 = Plymouth Meeting, PA 19462 = Phone: 610-272-6500 = Fax: 610-272-9450
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b. Sewer

The Applicant has purchased
significant EDUs so as to partially or
tully supply the necessary sewer to the
Site, for the intended and proposed
use(s). The Applicant is planning a
"Fully Built Out Retail Site," including its
properties and the acquired land from
Tyson, which may require approximately
123 Total EDU's.

In a 2003 signed agreement, the
Applicant paid for and was guaranteed
15,390 gallons per day. At the time, the
calculation above was based upon
270/ Gallons per day; thus, the Applicant
paid for 57 EDU's

With current assumptions based-
upon 235 gallons per day, the Applicant
may be entitled to 65 EDU's
The Applicant is guaranteed capacity at
the Colebrook Pumping Station, which
presently has excess capacity

4. Proposed Zoning Amendment - Rezoning

g

:‘ i 25 u o “‘.\
250 COLEBROOK RE'RUMPING STATION

Mount Joy Township Sewer Map

The purpose of §135, Article XIV C-2 General Commercial District, is to (quoting)
“accommodate the needs for distribution of goods and services to the consumer in a
retail and/or professional office setting in accordance with the Regional Strategic Plan.
The uses provided in this district are meant to serve local resident as well as motorists

passing through the area.”

Plymouth Greene Office Campus
1000 Germantown Pike = Suite A-2 » Plymouth Meeting, PA 19462 = Phone: 610-272-6500 = Fax: 610-272-9430
www.pennmarkproperties.com
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Conclusion

The eastern most portion of the Property
was formerly zoned commercial until the
October 16, 2006 M]JTBS Minutes, page 3,
subparagraph d(f) “to rezone lands outside
of the Urban Growth Boundary to
Agricultural District (A).” To the
Applicant’s knowledge and belief, the
zoning was altered from Commercial to
Agriculture absent the “Urban Growth
Boundary” being defined, which may have
been premature, as evidenced by the long-
term planning goals as presently stated by
the County, “region” and Township.

By the instant Zoning Amendment,
acquiescing to the C-2 rezone, would alter
the zoning from Agriculture (A) back to a
Commercial District, in this case C-2, while
applying the proposed Text Amendment(s),
so as to accommodate actual and intended
use, which remains most conducive to the
community, region and Township.

In short, and to be blunt, the Agricultural zoning for the parcel at issue does not comport
with the long-term planning goals of the local community and should not have been changed
from Commercial to Agricultural zoning absent a clear definition of the "Urban Growth
Boundary,” but now that the Boundary has been defined, to include the Site at issue, the
zoning change (with text amendment) should be axiomatic along with the C-1 matriculation to
C-2, complete with a comprehensive Text Amendment addition and supplement (irnfra).

Thus, the Applicant respectfully and humbly petitions the Township of Mount Joy to
work with the Applicant to assist, promote and establish a community-oriented commercial
project that ideally fits with the County, Township and regional planning and provides much-
needed services and purchasing options in thoughtful anticipation of the future needs of the
surrounding residents. Private enterprise combined with flexible government oversight, by
way of the instant C-2 Commercial zoning change, will achieve the highest and best use.

Plymouth Greene Office Campus
1000 Germantown Pike » Suite A-2 = Plymouth Meeting, PA 19462 » Phone: 610-272-6500 = Fax: 610-272-9430
www.pennmarkproperties.com




TOWNSHIP OF MOUNT JOY

Lancaster County, Pennsylvania

RESOLUTION No.

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF MOUNT JOY, LANCASTER COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA, TO AMEND THE MOUNT JOY TOWNSHIP ZONING ORDINANCE OF 2012,
AS AMENDED - and ZONING MAP, TO CHANGE THE ZONING CLASSIFICATION FOR THE
TRACTS OF LAND IDENTIFIED AS TAX PARCELS NO. FROM C-1
COMMERCIAL and AGRICULTURAL TO C-2 COMMERCIAL, WITH THE ADDITIONAL TEXT
AMENDMENTS, AS STATED HEREIN:

BE IT HEREBY ORDAINED AND ENACTED by the Board of Supervisors of Mount Joy

Township, Lancaster County, Pennsylvania, as follows:

1. §135-133. Special Exception Uses in Article XIV. C-2 - General Commercial District shall
hereby remove letter “G” that restricts or otherwise limits “Vehicular fueling stations, including
those fueling stations that are provided as an accessory use to a retail establishment or
convenience store, in accordance with §135-268,” thereby making the same a by-rite permitted
use in Section 135-132(G).

2. §135-133. Special Exception Uses in Article XIV. C-2 - General Commercial District shall
hereby remove letter “L” that restricts or otherwise limits “Retail Stores and shopping centers in

excess of 10,000 square feet,” thereby making the same a by-rite permitted use in Section 135-
132(L).

3. 8135-133. Special Exception Uses in Article XIV. C-2 - General Commercial District shall
hereby remove letter “P” that restricts or otherwise limits “ Accessory structures and uses
customarily incidental to the above special exception uses” in Section 135-132(P).

4. Moreover, in §135-256, “Special Standards Governing Retail Stores and Shopping Centers in
excess of 10,000 square,” remove all references to Special Exception as well as the Zoning Hearing
Board references.

w1

§135-135 shall be amended to allow for Commercial C-2 Zoning under this subsection, which

shall comply with the following standards:

a. Within Commercial C-2 land may be subdivided for sale or leasing purposes without regard
to individual lotting standards, provided that the development of those lots complies with
the Commercial C-2 regulations and is an integral part of the center’s plan. Access to
individual lots so created shall be taken only from within the planned Commercial C-2.

b. Commercial C-2 Developments shall be created following a single unified plan, with a fully
coordinated system of interior traffic access, coordinated traffic circulation, and coordinated
parking.

¢. Where the Board of Supervisors has approved plans for a Commercial C-2 Development,
individual units, buildings, or parcels of land within the Commercial C-2 Development may
be leased, purchased, subdivided, sold and mortgaged, as individual zero lot line units with
zero lot setbacks for internal parking and building lines if developed as a single unified
plan, provided that such leasing subdivision, or sales does not change the unified plan
recorded for the C-2 Commercial Development.



d. Deeds conveying parts thereof shall contain covenants requiring purchasers at all times to
operate and maintain such parts in good order and repair and in a clean and sanitary
condition uniformly with the appearance and maintenance of the balance of the Commercial
C-2 Development.

e. The failure of any purchaser to so covenant and agree shall thereby subject the proposed
division of the lot or part thereof to the Zoning Ordinance and Subdivision and Land
Development Ordinance of Mount Joy Township.

f. Each Retail use located within the Commercial C-2 shall provide reciprocal access easements
for its parking aisles and driveways, guaranteeing access to all lots that were developed
pursuant to the approved land development plan for the Commercial C-2 Development.

g. Each use located within the Commercial C-2 Development, shall comply with the
performance and design standards contained in this subsection.

6. C-2 Commercial Zoning, and in particular, the Applicant’s C-2 zoned property, shall be
subject to and eligible for Tax Increment Financing (TIF) in accordance with the Tax
Increment Financing Act of July 11, 1990 as amended, 53 P.S. 6930.1 et seq. (the “TIF
Act”) if/when the Township of Mount Joy implements a TIF district and/or overlay
that includes the Applicant’s various owned parcels within the Township of Mount Joy,
in accordance with Pennsylvania law.

7. The "Ultimate Right of Way" references and restrictions relative to Route 230 and Ridge
Run Road as it pertains to the C-2 Commercial Zone, shall be removed.

8. Park and Ride Requirements references and restrictions as it pertains to the C-2 Commercial
Zone, shall be Amended to mandate such Park and Ride Requirements be extended and
mandated for parcels of land two point five (2.5) miles or greater from the intersections and
roadways specified, which cause said Park and Ride requirements to be enacted and mandated.

9. Delete ANY reference to additional setback if the zoning “COULD BE used for residential,”
making said setbacks only in effect when the use IS actually residential in function.

10. Nevertheless, developer shall remain obligated to demonstrate compliance with all of the
specific standards as part of the land development application and review process

DULY ORDAINED AND ENACTED this ___ day of , 2022, by the Board of

Supervisors of Mount Joy Township, Lancaster County, Pennsylvania, in lawful session duly

assembled.

Attest: By:

Secretary Chairman of the Board



LEGAL DESCRIPTION
of

Lot Area from Tyson Foods Inc to Elizabethtown Mount Joy Associates, L.P.
at

Tyson Foods Inc.
455 Ridge Run Road
in
Mount Joy Township
Lancaster County, Pennsylvania

ALL THAT CERTAIN tract of land lying on the west side of Ridge Run Road, in Mount
Joy Township, County of Lancaster, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, being more particularly
described as follows:

From a POINT OF BEGINNING at the southerly property line of N/F Tyson Foods Inc. at
the PP&L Right of Way and a distance of 34.86 feet west from the 34" found rebar; (1) thence
along the southerly property line of N/F Tyson Foods Inc to the west, North 67 degrees 58
minutes 21 seconds West, a distance of 1,058.34 feet to a 34" rebar found at corner of lands of
N/F Elizabethtown Associates; (2) thence along lands of N/F Elizabethtown Associates, North
18 degrees 07 minutes 50 seconds East, a distance of 428.37 feet to a concrete monument
found at the corner of the lands of N/F Norlanco Real Estate Partnership and N/F Suzann and
Janine R. Eshelman; (3) thence along the southerly property line of N/F Suzann and Janine R.
Eshelman, North 76 degrees 22 minutes 44 seconds East, a distance of 521.56 feet to a point;
(4) thence along N/F Tyson Foods Inc, South 20 degrees 11 minutes 36 seconds East, a
distance of 987.57 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING.

ABOVE DESCRIBED LAND CONTAINING an area of 11.065 acres, or 482,002.25 square feet
and subject to an existing AT&T Right of Way, J-177-131, Deed Book K, Volume 38, Page 511
and an existing PP&L Right of Way, J-177-131

6/6/2022 P:\4939\Tyson\Legal Description Add On Area.doc



. (Cont’d.)

TRACTNO. 2

BEGINNING at a point in the center line of Pennsylvania Route No, 230 said point being sixty
feet Southeast of a corner of Tract No. 1 and also a comner of lands now or late of Monroe
Garber; thence by lands now or late of Monroe Garber running parallel sixty feet with Tract No. |
North twenty-eight degrees seventeen minutes East two hundred ten feet to a stake; thence by
lands now or late of Monroe Garber South sixty-one degrees forty-three minutes East twelve
hundred forty-five and forty-two hundredths feet to a stake; theace by lands now or late of
Monroe Garber and John Kreider, respectively, South four degrees twenty-nine minutes West two
hundred twenty-nine and fifty-one hundredths feet to a point said point being seven and thirty-six
hundredths feet North of the center line of Pennsylvania Route No. 2380; thence in Pennsylvania
Route No. 230 North sixty one degrees forty-three minutes West thirteen hundred thirty-eight and
four hundredths feet to the place of beginning.

BEING Tax Parcel No. (461) 9D8-1-2

URG e




ALL THOSE TWO CERTAIN tracts of land situate along the Northeast side of Pennsylvania
Route No. 230 in the Township of Mount Joy, County of Lancaster and Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania bounded and described in accordance with survey made by Paul F. Diehm,
Registered Surveyor dated October 26, 1964 as follows:

TRACT NO. 1

BEGINNING at a point in the cen
Southwestern corer of the herein «
seven degrees thirty-six minutes Ea
North no degrees fifty-four minutes
pin a corner of lands now or late of
Garber the two following courses a
hundred sixty-eight and twenty hun
minutes West two hundred ten feet
thence in the ceater line of said Rot
eleven hundred eighteen and fifty-si

EXCEPTING THEREOUT AN

ALL THAT CERTAIN lot or piec
Pennsylvania Corporation by deed «

Office on July 10, 1975 in Record bouk r, vuwume 0o, rage Luvl.

ol e

int being the
North forty-
lredths feet and
1s feet to an iron
1 Monroe

ree minutes ten
rees seventeen
auted No. 230;
nutes West

es, Inc., a
corder of Deeds

ALL THAT CERTAIN lot or piece of land conveyed to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania for
condemnation dated August 31, 1970 and recorded in the Recorder of Deeds Office in and for
Lancaster County of December 7, 1970 in Record Book N, Volume 60 Page 815.
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| . eoetur of Jande balonging to Moruwast Lanoaster County Kedleal Asspoiation i
¥ . chuccw aleng che sarie, wnd exosslng a 16,3 foot righe of uxy for chih Arerican

. ] + Telefiohu and Telegraph Co.. Nocth GG dogreos 49 minutes 1D secondpj Basg, a .
) ] . diktance of 1,319.32 foet 0 0o Lrom plin, 3 coraor of othor Yand bdionglng to, nav

or lity, John K. Gavburt Hisnce glong the vamd, and rooroasing oalg 16,5 fooe :
wida right ef yay, [ar tho Aaxorican Telsphono and Tologecaph Co., Stuth 18 dogrooa |
50 manutes 05 pacondn Weak, & Alsténce af 512,78 fect to on been pin, e cocnur of |
Aand hwlenglng o, now or 1ate, Rllsn K. Girbor: ehance slong tho gluu. Kockh &7
grgroes 13 minates $0 weconds Wask, s dlatancs of 1,020.73 foat to's polnc on tho
oast rloht of way 1lng of Pa. Log. Rea. J000M, tha place of pepIuugNc.

CONTALMIHG 18.15¢ acroe. . ! ]

0.7121

ramaar:

TR SEPUP S5

e — s, A 4

e A AT e Ul e e o B S g e e e "

- TSl At L s

R}




MURRAY INSURANCE , PAGE  B5/83

[ O N T R R

18: 86 65189351488
1 ciisrn ”I'Ir‘ 1A

e ww
PEIRC, 30 o Promdsop "A" tha cars peomisoe which Sohn K. Garbae and Kathaxina M. i
Garbar, his wifa, by Tecd dated August 1, 1974 ard ragorded in Lonasster County, ;
Pepnaylvania on Rugust 1, 1974 In Racerd Book © Voluma 63 Paga 733 granted and : : :
tonveyed unto Elixshothtown Awanciotus, Inc, ! : q

- —— e e e

i Promlvos "B , ]
N5 acsp ALn THAT eRRTAIN plrco, paroal, or teact of lond BITUNTE ot the northeost i .
:‘l’ coener of Po. Log. Rto. JEODG, and Pa. Log, Rte. 129, fn Hount Joy Tovnahipy g ,
') Lepcaater County, Mownayivanka, ag shown on a plan propared by luth Enginoexe, Inc!
:  daked Janunty 2. 1973, oraving Ho. TA-930, and boiny more fally kounded and . : .
: doscribed on fedlowes : : x

.
P e e 4 g S TR AT T

L
———NTTrse

BEGINMING at & point at tho Intespection of the esst zight of voy Aino of Ps. Loy.

P . Rep. 36004, and the noeth righe of wvay lin¢ of Pa. Leg. Aka. 1191 thonce along ] ¥ L
{ the egost right of wey lino of Po. Loy, Me. 36004, tha Following two (2) courscs | ; b

y and dietancorr X North 22 degeewt 6 minutes 20 scoonda Fusk, a distouce of ! : g

}  B2.BL Zook to a pohnty and (2} In a tine cuxving to the lefe, heving & radiue of

i

aD4, 43 foot and on are distance of 89,15 foot, tha chord of mald a¢s belny toxth | ] :
17 dsgroom 36 wminukep 25 peconds EaaL, 5 distanca of ge.0) foot o a point, |
comer of land belonglng to, now oy Lute, John K. Gorbare thanea along the aase, ;
the folleving tws (2) courses and distineosr (1) Ssuth 87 dogrons 12 minutus $0
i secondy Eask, s distoence of 1,038.7) ceer to an Lron ping ond [2) crosskrg oo !

foon pin, & Aletenco of 170.0 fodk euuth of the last dodcedbed coraod, Beuth z2 o
i dogcass 47 minuteo 20 moconds Wenk, a distance of 170,55 tvot to B point on the .

north right of wvay llinw of Pa. rag. Rte, 120; thence along the mame, Morth 67 [
dogrosm 16 wilnUtel Want, & dlatinme of L,012.68 fast to a peint, the plave of k
BEGEIDIXNG .

T

CORTAINING 3.96) ecceo. . i

BEING, s to Premises A", the pemo jremloee which Ellan K. Garbex, Singlewoman b
by Doed dated February &, 1973 ané reccrfed in Lancaster County on July 10, 1975
in Rocord pook F Voluse 66 Page 1091 gssncwedl and coaveysd unto £lixabethtown

i husoclates. Inc- .

- - —_ (i

"imnER AD SUBIECT to tasements, ruserictions, andl agrsemants pf racord.

g

UNDER Ato SUBJECT, mavextholoss to v cvctaln rortgags dskt in the orlginal ! 3
peincipal sun of FATLY Bevan Thoudond Dolisgs [857,000.00) gluem by klizabwthtowm ! . i f
Agoociabens Inc. to Ellan M. Garbax. 0 . ' .
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: U aml appuriebances whatenever thepeunte liclvogiog, o I omy wito appectalpliijg, and the ! g
4 . . severaltng oml sciialinlers, rents, lones ond profiee therenl, oml «ll the wsiute, eight, ttle, | ’
i : Iutcenar, property, elaire it demand whasoover of the xalid t"mnm.- y in lva :qtllly. : :
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ALL THAT CERTAIN tract or lot of land situate in Mount Joy Tawnship, Lancaster County,
Commanwealth of Pennsylvania more particularly bounded and described as follows to wit:

BEGINNING at a P.K. nail ia the centerline of Ridge Run Road (T-316) at the dividing line of
land now or formerly of Robert K. Brown and the subject premises, said puist also beiug located
1.172.40 fast North of the centerline intersection of Route 230 and Ridge Run Road (T-316);
thence by line of land now or formerly of Robert K. Borwa South 78 degrees 06 minutes 05
geconds West 175,00 faet to an iron pin; thence by same and by land now or formerly of
Raymeond F., Gruber South 12 degrees 01 minutes 56 seconds Bast 279.92 feet to an iron pin;
thence by line of land now or formerly of John Krelder South 89 degrees 20 minutes 47 seconds
West 766.98 feet ta an iron pin; thence by line of land naw or formerly of Norman Garber North
04 degrees 29 minutes 00 seconds East 152.87 feet to an iron pin; thence by same North 61
degrees 43 minutes 00 soconds Weat 1,245.42 feet to o metal disk; thence by same and passing
through an iron pin on the legal dght-of-way line of Route 230 South 28 degrees 17 minutes (0
seconds Wast 210.00 fezt to a point In the centerline of Routa 23U; thencs by said centerline
North 61 degrees 43 minutes () ecninds Weat (20.00) feet to a point; thence by line of land now or
formerly of Elzabethtown Associates, [nc., and passing through an iron pin located on the legal
right-of-wuy line uf Ruute 230 Noctli 28 degiees 17 wisules 00 seconds East 210,00 fect to 2
metal disk; thence by land of same North 24 degrees 22 minutes 52 ssconds East 543.17 feet to
an iron pin; thence by line of Lat #1 South 61 degrees 43 minutes 00 seconds East 1,093.12 feet
to an iron pimy thence by same South 8% degrees 53 minutes 1 gaconds East 449.84 feet (o an
iron pin; thence by same North 59 degrees 51 minutes 28 seconds East 149.98 fect to a P.K. nail
in the centerline of Ridge Run Road (T-316); thenca by sald centarline South 30 degrees 08
minutes 32 seconds Bast 453.47 fect to an iron pin on the eastern side of the pavement of said
roadbed; thence continuing through said roadbed Swuth 11 degrees 50 minutes 31 seconds East
113.83 feet to » P.K. nail in the center of Ridge Run Road (T-316), the placs of BEGINNING,

BEING No, 28.078 acres.
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Tyson
October 12, 2022

Mount Joy Township
9953 Elizabethtown Road
Elizabethtown PA 17022

RE: Elizabethtown Mt Joy, LL.C, care of Pennmark Management
Company, Inc. (hereafter, the “Applicant”)

Dear Mount Joy Township Zoning Hearing Board:

As counsel for Tyson Foods, I recognize and acquiesce to the Applicant’s
Petition for a Zoning change (to C-2 with Text Amendment) on lands presently owned
by Tyson, but subject to and equitable right by the Applicant to a future subdivision
and ultimate purchase. Thus, by this letter, Tyson Foods approves and supports the
Applicant as to the Petition relative to the portion of lands slated to be subdivided
and ultimately owned by the Applicant.

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

Lo, Bluton

Litke Haller, Corporate Counsel
Tyson Foods, Inc.
Luke.Haller@Tyson.com

Tyson Foods - Law Department 2200 W, Don Tyson Parkway Springdale, Arkansas 72762
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PENNMARK

Mounrt Joy

W. Main Street (Route 230) | Mount Joy | 17552
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Agricultural

Shady 0ak Dr

Donegal Dr* . S"fao‘y

Proposed C-2 General Commercial - _‘ %

wradfiajy n

1000 Germantown Pike, Suite A-2 | Plymouth Meeting, PA 19462 | www.PennmarkProperties.com |

610-272-6500 X126
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FLOWME: PASSE\ Tyeon Exhbiawg

NOTES: \

1. THE PROPOSED RELOCATED AT&T LIN /a
IS CONCEPTUAL AND HAS NOT BEEN &
REVIEWED OR APPROVED BY AT&T. ///

2. THE PROPOSED SANITARY SEWER /

DESIGN IS CONCEPTUAL AND HAS NOT \‘ .

BEEN REVIEWED OR APPROVED BY A /

THE LOCAL SEWER AUTHORITY.

PROPOSED PUBLIC
SEWER FORCE MAIN

e \
y
//
EXISTING PPL DINE

: AND EASEMENT /
MO EASEUENT\ 7

'Q\‘\
ma&”ﬂrﬂlm \\\
DT KT, fuS 1B
-
AL Fares PO
3 PROPOSED AT&T

FIBER OPTIC LINE

PROPOSED AT&T 17
FIBER OPTIC LINE \N_a A
AND 16.5' EASEMENT i S X

| EXISTING AT&T FIBER OPTIC

\ ,
| LINE AND 16.5° EASEMENT PROPOSED AT&T *

FIBER OPTIC LINE
! AND 16.5" EASEMENT

PROPOSED PUBLIC
SEWER FORCE MAJN// :

N,
PROPOSED TYSON "
ER LATERAL TO
PRQPOSED PUMP

/- / /f_ A .
4 //{ ‘\\/_..>
PROPOSED SEWER ’
PUMP/STATION &

EXISTING oN

P& SEWER SEPTIC
SYSTEW/ (T0 BE
ﬁ\’ S FEMPVED)

EXISTING TYSON

3! SEWER LATERAL N \

A AN
4
PROPOSED AT&T i
FIBER OPTIC LINE ¢ Q
EXISTING AT&T FIBER OPTIC \ "\
LINE AND 16.5° EASEMENT A%
\ N =

PROPOSED AT&T AND SEWER LINE EXHIBIT
FOR

TYSON FOODS, INC.
455 RIDGE RUN ROAD

MOUNT JOY TOWNSHIP LANCASTER COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

D.C. GOHN ASSOCIATES, INC.
SURVEYORS & ENGINEERS — MOUNT JOY, PA,

DWN. BY: BRC SCALE: 1"=200 DATE: 4/20/2022
CKD. BY: PROJ. NO.:4939 REVISED:




